BOARD PROCEEDINGS
June 3, 2025
REGULAR June SESSION

The Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment. Present were Carter Nath, Chairman, Josh
Waechter, Kyle Stecker, Amber Garman and Howard Haas.

Chairman, Carter Nath called the meeting to order at 8:00 A.M. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.
Public discussion was held.

Motion by Waechter and 2nd by Haas to approve the agenda and minutes of the previous meetings
dated May 27, 2025. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Stecker and 2"¢ by Waechter to approve the claims. Motion carried unanimously.

Advanced Drainage Supp 1042.14 1
AgSource Coop Srvs Srvs 142.50 1
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C. Srvs 6621.87 3
Alg Pub Co Notices 166.80 1
Amazon Capital Serv Supp 230.04 2
American Glass Co Supp 525.00 1
AU Life Ins Ins. 100.00 1
M Arndorfer Exp 61.22 1
Arnold Motor Supply Parts 2777.99 2
Fidelity Sec Lif Ins Ins 22.89 1
B & W Control Spec Supp 356.70 1
BMC Aggregates Rock 185.74 1
Bomgaars Supp 1548.17 5
D Briggs Exp 75.00 1
Calhoun-Burns & Associates, In Exp 1400.50 1
Carahsoft Technology Serv 1846.80 1
Central IA Juv Srvs 5646.47 2
Centurylink Phone 219.13 2
Cintas Supplies 109.77 1
City of Algona Exp 9965.98 1
City of Fenton Utilities 121.85 1
City of Wesley Cons 73.42 1
City of West Bend Utilities 302.17 1
City of Whittemore Exp 818.16 1
Cleverbridge Exp 2370.42 1
Creative Instinct, Inc Exp 183.50 1
Electronic Services System Exp 1168.17 1
Freeborn County Sheriff Exp 100.00 1
Galls Supp 291.82 1
Godbersen-Smith Construction Engineer Sup 16431.51 1
D Green Exp 50.00 1
Heartland Business Systems Exp 91526.18 2
J Hopson Exp 800.00 1
Hy-Vee Supp 5099.26 1
IA Ofs of St Medical Examiner Srvs 4175.00 1



ICIT
Inland Truck Parts
Iowa Emergency Medical Serv
ITsavvy LLC

John Deere Financial
Karl Chevr

Kemna GM

Kossuth County

KRHC

Louscher Fam. Dentist
Martin Marietta Agg
Mid Am Energy

Midwest Card and ID
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MSC Industrial Supply Co
NASSCO

Newman Signs Inc
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NIA Lumberé&Design
North Iowa Reporting
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MC Overhead Door

PCC Billing Services

C Petersen

Renew BioMedical

N Roethler

Ruhnke Bros

Safety X-treme
Shamrock Recycling Inc
Skyline Salt Solutions
TeachUcomp, Inc

Water Conn

Z Thompson

Titonka Munc Utilities
Titonka Burt Comm
Transit Works

Union Pacific Railroad Company
Verizon Wireless
Verizon Connect Fleet USA
Verus

Counsel Ofs & Doc
WEHA

Windstream
Winnebago Co Shf
Zetron
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Drain 60 Sub 4
Drain 4 Lat 40

200.00
5049.33
300.00
580.00
347.44
39116.00
665.00
73350.60
598.50
700.00
29541.92
2223.48
118.28
889.04
646.08
1537.11
2983.22
170.00
82.30
178.75
549.17
146.85
1918.60
9503.99
420.00
2437.50
25.00
527.04
75.55
10135.00
4385.14
49.00
102.50
25.00
162.15
39.73
181.84
60.18
1149.31
279.20
2630.25
405.92
480.00
229.09
88.20
1113.60
11904.00
364857.03

$53.45
$9736.50
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Bolton & Menk

Drain 4 Lat 11

$5986.50

Bolton & Menk Drain 60 Sub 4 $2120.00
Bolton & Menk Drain 80 $1442.00
Brandt Farm Drainage Drain 78 $497.40
Brandt Farm Drainage Drain 90 Lat 40 $806.58
Brandt Farm Drainage Drain HK 5-87 $645.31
Goodwin Law Office Drain 4 Lat 2 $12538.50
Goodwin Law Office Drain 4 Lat 11 $1426.00
Goodwin Law Office Drain 80 Lat 2 $1058.00
Goodwin Law Office Drain 80 $2587.50
Goodwin Law Office Drain 90 Lat 1 $46.00
| & S Group Drain 90 Lat 1 $1400.00
Reding Gravel & Excav Drain 130 $826.00
Zachary Laubenthal Excav Drain 88 $997.50
Zachary Laubenthal Excav Drain 80 OD $12464.00
Kent Malm Drain TRI 84 Lat 37 $80.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 4 Lat 63 $1072.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 84 $1958.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 86 $3526.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain HK 3-46 Lat 2 $1869.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 82 $13888.90
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 83 $748.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 72 $718.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain PAK 1 $225.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc Drain 114 $203.50
Travis Tjarks Drain WK 35.89 $220.00
Eugene R. Thompson Drain 108 $820.00
TOTAL $79959.64

The board acknowledged the Budget Status Report.

Motion by Haas and 2" by Garman to approve the liquor license for ABATE of lowa, Inc. Motion carried
4-1 with Supervisor Stecker voting nay.

Motion by Waechter and 2™ by Haas to approve the fireworks permit for ABATE of lowa, Inc. Chairman
Nath called for a roll call vote: Haas: yes, Garman: yes, Stecker: yes, Waechter: yes, Nath: yes. Motion
carried.

Motion by Haas and 2" by Waechter to authorize and give its permission to Mediacom
Communications, Algona, IA to bore fiber optic cable from the northwest corner of 300™" Street and
120%™ Avenue; thence south along the west right of way of 120" Avenue, approximately 5,310 feet.
Work will be in Sections 23 and 26 Burt Township. Permit 06-20-2025 is on file in the Kossuth County
Engineer’s Office. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Stecker and 2" by Garman to approve Resolution 06-03-25-01, which is a resolution to
approve temporary road closures. Chairman Nath called for a roll call vote: Haas: yes, Garman: yes,
Stecker: yes, Waechter: yes, Nath: yes. Motion carried.



RESOLUTION# 06-03-25-01

Motion by and Seconded by to approve the following resolution:

Haas , Garman , Stecker , Waechter , Nath

WHEREAS, Section 306.41 of the Code of Iowa provides for the temporary closing of sections of roadway when
necessary because of construction, and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has been authorized by a previous resolution of this Board of Supervisors to
execute the requirements of Section 306.41 regarding temporary road closures, and

WHEREAS, bridge replacement project LFM-B671806--7X-55 requires 190" Avenue between 250" and 260%™
Street closed to all traffic, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Kossuth County Board of Supervisors that the above described
road be closed and proper signs be erected for the duration of the construction project as determined by the County
Engineer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon completion of the construction work, as determined by the County
Engineer, the road shall be opened to the traveling public without further action of this board.

June 3, 2025
Dated at Algona, lowa

ATTEST:
Carter Nath, Chairperson Tammy Eden
Kossuth County Board of Supervisors Kossuth County Auditor

Discussion was held with the Kossuth County Engineer.
Discussion was held regarding 2025 Fall Drainage Assessments.

Motion by Stecker and 2" by Waechter to go into Closed Session per lowa Code 21.5(1)(i) to evaluate
the drainage clerk’s performance. Chairman Nath called for a roll call vote: Haas: yes, Garman: yes,
Stecker: yes, Waechter: yes, Nath: yes. Motion carried.

No decision was made in Closed Session.

Discussion was held with the Kossuth County Auditor and Kossuth County Board of Supervisors.
Review of Sections 1.6 — 1.15 of the Kossuth County Handbook was postponed for two weeks.
Motion by Stecker and 2" by Waechter to adjourn at 12:07 PM. Motion carried unanimously.

Attest:

Tammy Eden Carter Nath, Chairman
Kossuth County Auditor Kossuth County Board of Supervisors



