BOARD PROCEEDINGS June 3, 2025 REGULAR June SESSION

The Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment. Present were Carter Nath, Chairman, Josh Waechter, Kyle Stecker, Amber Garman and Howard Haas.

Chairman, Carter Nath called the meeting to order at 8:00 A.M. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Public discussion was held.

Motion by Waechter and 2nd by Haas to approve the agenda and minutes of the previous meetings dated May 27, 2025. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Stecker and 2nd by Waechter to approve the claims. Motion carried unanimously.

Advanced Drainage	Supp	1042.14	1
AgSource Coop Srvs	Srvs	142.50	1
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.	Srvs	6621.87	3
Alg Pub Co	Notices	166.80	1
Amazon Capital Serv	Supp	230.04	2
American Glass Co	Supp	525.00	1
AU Life Ins	Ins.	100.00	1
M Arndorfer	Exp	61.22	1
Arnold Motor Supply	Parts	2777.99	2
Fidelity Sec Lif Ins	Ins	22.89	1
B & W Control Spec	Supp	356.70	1
BMC Aggregates	Rock	185.74	1
Bomgaars	Supp	1548.17	5
D Briggs	Exp	75.00	1
Calhoun-Burns & Associates, In	Exp	1400.50	1
Carahsoft Technology	Serv	1846.80	1
Central IA Juv	Srvs	5646.47	2
Centurylink	Phone	219.13	2
Cintas	Supplies	109.77	1
City of Algona	Exp	9965.98	1
City of Fenton	Utilities	121.85	1
City of Wesley	Cons	73.42	1
City of West Bend	Utilities	302.17	1
City of Whittemore	Exp	818.16	1
Cleverbridge	Exp	2370.42	1
Creative Instinct, Inc	Exp	183.50	1
Electronic Services System	Exp	1168.17	1
Freeborn County Sheriff	Exp	100.00	1
Galls	Supp	291.82	1
Godbersen-Smith Construction	Engineer Sup	16431.51	1
D Green	Exp	50.00	1
Heartland Business Systems	Exp	91526.18	2
J Hopson	Exp	800.00	1
Hy-Vee	Supp	5099.26	1
IA Ofs of St Medical Examiner	Srvs	4175.00	1
		-	

ICIT	Membership	200.00	2	
Inland Truck Parts	Engineer Sup	5049.33	1	
Iowa Emergency Medical Se:	rv Exp	300.00	1	
ITsavvy LLC	Supp	580.00	1	
John Deere Financial	Parts	347.44	1	
Karl Chevr	Exp	39116.00	1	
Kemna GM	Serv	665.00	1	
Kossuth County	Taxes	73350.60	1	
KRHC	Srvs	598.50	1	
Louscher Fam. Dentist	Srvs	700.00	1	
Martin Marietta Agg	Rock	29541.92	1	
Mid Am Energy	Srvs	2223.48	4	
Midwest Card and ID	Supp	118.28	1	
S Nielsen	Exp	889.04	1	
MSC Industrial Supply Co	Supplies	646.08	1	
NASSCO	Supp	1537.11	2	
Newman Signs Inc	Engineer Sup		1	
NIACC	Exp	170.00	1	
NIA Lumber&Design	Exp	82.30	1	
North Iowa Reporting	Srvs	178.75	1	
NW Comm	Service	549.17	2	
IOS	Supp	146.85	2	
MC Overhead Door	Service	1918.60	1	
PCC Billing Services	Exp	9503.99	1	
C Petersen	Exp	420.00	1	
Renew BioMedical	Exp	2437.50	1	
N Roethler	Exp Exp	2437.50	1	
Ruhnke Bros	ыхр Srvs	527.04	1	
			1	
Safety X-treme	Engineer Sup		1	
Shamrock Recycling Inc	Engineer Sup			
Skyline Salt Solutions	Engineer Sup		1	
TeachUcomp, Inc	Exp	49.00	1	
Water Conn	Srvs	102.50	2	
Z Thompson	Exp	25.00	1	
Titonka Munc Utilities	Srvs	162.15	1	
Titonka Burt Comm	Phone	39.73	1	
Transit Works	Engineer Sup	181.84	1	
Union Pacific Railroad Cor		60.18	1	
Verizon Wireless	Exp	1149.31	1	
Verizon Connect Fleet USA	-	279.20	1	
Verus	Supp	2630.25	1	
Counsel Ofs & Doc	Supp	405.92	3	
WEHA	Exp	480.00	1	
Windstream	Srvs	229.09	2	
Winnebago Co Shf	Srvs	88.20	1	
Zetron	Exp	1113.60	1	
154i, LLC	Exp	11904.00	1	
Grand Total		364857.03		
Drainage Claims				
Algona Publishing				
Bolton & Menk	Drain 4 Lat 40	\$9736.50		
		,		

Bolton & Menk	Drain 4 Lat 11	\$5986.50
Bolton & Menk	Drain 60 Sub 4	\$2120.00
Bolton & Menk	Drain 80	\$1442.00
Brandt Farm Drainage	Drain 78	\$497.40
Brandt Farm Drainage	Drain 90 Lat 40	\$806.58
Brandt Farm Drainage	Drain HK 5-87	\$645.31
Goodwin Law Office	Drain 4 Lat 2	\$12538.50
Goodwin Law Office	Drain 4 Lat 11	\$1426.00
Goodwin Law Office	Drain 80 Lat 2	\$1058.00
Goodwin Law Office	Drain 80	\$2587.50
Goodwin Law Office	Drain 90 Lat 1	\$46.00
I & S Group	Drain 90 Lat 1	\$1400.00
Reding Gravel & Excav	Drain 130	\$826.00
Zachary Laubenthal Excav	Drain 88	\$997.50
Zachary Laubenthal Excav	Drain 80 OD	\$12464.00
Kent Malm	Drain TRI 84 Lat 37	\$80.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 4 Lat 63	\$1072.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 84	\$1958.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 86	\$3526.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain HK 3-46 Lat 2	\$1869.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 82	\$13888.90
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 83	\$748.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 72	\$718.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain PAK 1	\$225.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc	Drain 114	\$203.50
Travis Tjarks	Drain WK 35.89	\$220.00
Eugene R. Thompson	Drain 108	\$820.00
TOTAL		\$79959.64

The board acknowledged the Budget Status Report.

Motion by Haas and 2nd by Garman to approve the liquor license for ABATE of Iowa, Inc. Motion carried 4-1 with Supervisor Stecker voting nay.

Motion by Waechter and 2nd by Haas to approve the fireworks permit for ABATE of Iowa, Inc. Chairman Nath called for a roll call vote: Haas: yes, Garman: yes, Stecker: yes, Waechter: yes, Nath: yes. Motion carried.

Motion by Haas and 2nd by Waechter to authorize and give its permission to Mediacom Communications, Algona, IA to bore fiber optic cable from the northwest corner of 300th Street and 120th Avenue; thence south along the west right of way of 120th Avenue, approximately 5,310 feet. Work will be in Sections 23 and 26 Burt Township. Permit 06-20-2025 is on file in the Kossuth County Engineer's Office. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Stecker and 2nd by Garman to approve Resolution 06-03-25-01, which is a resolution to approve temporary road closures. Chairman Nath called for a roll call vote: Haas: yes, Garman: yes, Stecker: yes, Waechter: yes, Nath: yes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION# 06-03-25-01

Motion by ______ and Seconded by ______ to approve the following resolution:

Haas _____, Garman _____, Stecker _____, Waechter _____, Nath_____

WHEREAS, Section 306.41 of the Code of Iowa provides for the temporary closing of sections of roadway when necessary because of construction, and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has been authorized by a previous resolution of this Board of Supervisors to execute the requirements of Section 306.41 regarding temporary road closures, and

WHEREAS, bridge replacement project LFM-B671806--7X-55 requires 190th Avenue between 250th and 260th Street closed to all traffic, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Kossuth County Board of Supervisors that the above described road be closed and proper signs be erected for the duration of the construction project as determined by the County Engineer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon completion of the construction work, as determined by the County Engineer, the road shall be opened to the traveling public without further action of this board.

June 3, 2025 Dated at Algona, Iowa

ATTEST:

Carter Nath, Chairperson Kossuth County Board of Supervisors Tammy Eden Kossuth County Auditor

Discussion was held with the Kossuth County Engineer.

Discussion was held regarding 2025 Fall Drainage Assessments.

Motion by Stecker and 2nd by Waechter to go into Closed Session per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i) to evaluate the drainage clerk's performance. Chairman Nath called for a roll call vote: Haas: yes, Garman: yes, Stecker: yes, Waechter: yes, Nath: yes. Motion carried.

No decision was made in Closed Session.

Discussion was held with the Kossuth County Auditor and Kossuth County Board of Supervisors.

Review of Sections 1.6 – 1.15 of the Kossuth County Handbook was postponed for two weeks.

Motion by Stecker and 2nd by Waechter to adjourn at 12:07 PM. Motion carried unanimously.

Attest:

Tammy Eden Kossuth County Auditor Carter Nath, Chairman Kossuth County Board of Supervisors